the Company are operating. The significant part of cash outflows related to financing activities as well as some
part of accounts payable balances are hard currency denominated, while cash inflows are primarily denominated in
national currencies. Significantly material part of company’s sales is recognized in local currencies where its
subsidiaries operate. Consequently, any significant decline in the value of the measurement currencies of the
subsidiaries against U.S. Dollars may have a negative effect on the subsidiaries’ financial position and results of
their operations.

The subsidiaries generally do not hedge their foreign currency risks. The governments of these countries have
established strict currency controls, which place restrictions on the conversion of national currencies into hard
currencies and establish requirements for conversion of hard currency sales to national currencies.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the foreign exchange rate, with
all other variables held constant, of the Company’s profit before tax translated using the weighted average
exchange rate for the period.

Country Currency Change
(%)

June 30, 2010 June 30, 2009
Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

The Netherlands EURO/USD 10% (9,356) 9,356 6,169 (6,169)
Russia USD/RUB 10% (23,361) 23,361 (42,645) 42,645
Kazakhstan USD/KZT 10% (5,034) 5,034 (6,282) 6,282
Moldova USD/MDL 10% (1,988) 1,988 (2,599) 2,599
Georgia USD/GEL 10% (2,075) 2,075 (891) 891

Efes Breweries International N.V. and its Subsidiaries

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the six-months ended June 30, 2010
(Currency – Thousands of U.S. Dollars unless otherwise indicated)

(14)

9. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Liquidity risks

The risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities. The
Group monitors its risk to a shortage of funds using a recurring liquidity planning tool. The Group’s objective is to
maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through the use of financial liabilities and
financial assets.

Capital Management

The Group’s policy is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating and healthy capital ratios in order to support